## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH AMENDING CHAPTER 182-6 OF THE WOOLWICH TOWNSHIP CODE ENTITLED 'VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" TO AMEND THE SPEED LIMIT ON BACK CREEK ROAD 2019-13

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Woolwich, in conjunction with the Woolwich Township Police Department, has recommended that the Township enact an amendment to the Woolwich Township Code, Chapter 182, Article III entitled "Speed Limits", Section 182-6 of the Woolwich Township Code regarding local speed limits on certain roads; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A39:4-98 allows the establishment of speed limits under local jurisdiction; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey that Article III, Chapter 182-6, is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1.	Amendment	
Amend the following:		
Name of Street	Speed Limit (MPH)	Location
Back Creek Road	35 MPH	Between Route 551 and the Harrison Township corporate line
SECTION 2.	Validity	

If any part or parts of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Inconsistency

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

**<u>SECTION 4.</u>** Effective Date

This ordinance shall become effective upon final publication and proper posting.

TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_

Jane DiBella, Clerk

Vernon Marino, Mayor

## CERTIFICATION OF INTRODUCTION

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced upon first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich at a meeting held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2019. It will further be considered for final adoption, upon second reading and subsequent to a public hearing to be conducted on such Ordinance, at the next regular meeting of the Township Committee at which time any interested person(s) may be heard. Said meeting to be conducted on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019, at the Woolwich Township Municipal Building, 120 Village Green Drive, Woolwich Township, New Jersey, beginning at 7:00 p.m.

Jane DiBella, Clerk

## CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted upon second reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich at a meeting held on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019 and therefore becomes effective.

Jane DiBella, Clerk